
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
IGNACIO FLORES-FIGUEROA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVOCATES FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, ASISTA,
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.,
DECORAH AREA FAITH COALITION, FLORENCE
IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS PROJECT,
FLORIDA IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY CENTER,
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT OF THE NEW YORK
STATE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION, IMMIGRANT LAW
CENTER OF MINNESOTA, LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF,
LUTHER COLLEGE OFFICE FOR COLLEGE
MINISTRIES, NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, INC., NORTH CAROLINA
JUSTICE CENTER, POLITICAL ASYLUM/IMMIGRATION
REPRESENTATION PROJECT, POSTVILLE RELIEF
EFFORT BASED OUT OF ST. BRIDGET'S CATHOLIC
CHURCH HISPANIC MINISTRY, AND WASHINGTON
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION IMMIGRATION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
NANCY MORAWETZ
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND.....	4
THE WORKPLACE IMMIGRATION RAID IN POSTVILLE, IOWA, SHOWED HOW AN OVERBROAD INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 1028A OPERATES IN PRACTICE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. POSTVILLE DEMONSTRATED HOW FAILING TO REQUIRE KNOWLEDGE OF THE DEFINING ELEMENT OF 18 U.S.C. § 1028A DESTROYS THE LINK BETWEEN PUNISHMENT AND CUL- PABILITY.....	9
A. Evidence Shows that Large Numbers of Agriprocessors Workers Did Not Know That They Were Using Another Person’s Identity Information.....	10
B. In Postville, Punishment Turned Upon a Factor Beyond a Defendant’s Control, Namely, Whether a Number Happened to be Real or Fake.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Erroneous Interpretation of 18 U.S.C. § 1028A Resulted in No Differentiation Between Immigrants Using False Identification for Employment Purposes and People Who Have Truly Committed Identity Theft	16
D. These Arbitrary Results are Unnecessary Because Congress Already Provides Independent And Flexible Punishment for the Knowing Possession and Use of False Documents	18
II. A ONE-SIZE-FITS-ALL APPROACH TO PUNISHMENT BASED ON THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S READING OF 18 U.S.C. § 1028A FRUSTRATES CONGRESS’S STANDARD TREATMENT OF IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF FALSE DOCUMENT OFFENSES.....	21
A. Congress’s Immigration Regime Employs a Complex Classification System that Distinguishes Between Different Kinds of Document Offenses.....	22
B. Congress’s Immigration Regime Creates Paths to Relief from Removal that Consider Both the Classification of Offenses and Individual Equities	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Congress Could Not Plausibly Have Intended a One-Size-Fits-All Approach to 18 U.S.C. § 1028A Given Its Careful Consideration to the Same Matters in its Immigration Regime	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Beltran-Tirado v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008)	29
<i>Hyder v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Matter of Franklin</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 867 (BIA 1994)	23
<i>Matter of Serna</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 1992)	24
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Notash v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Gonzalez</i> , 520 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008)	4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14, 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i)-(iii)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	23, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)	23, 25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1182(i)	30
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	28, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1255	27, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)(1)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1324c(a)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1546	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 408(a).....	<i>passim</i>
New Classification for Victims of Criminal Activity; Eligibility for “U” Nonimmigrant Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 53014, 53018 (proposed Sept. 17, 2007) (to be codified at 8 C.F.R. pt. 103, 212, 214, 248, 274a and 299)	27
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2B1.1(b)(1)(D).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Bacon, <i>Railroading Immigrants</i> , THE NATION, Oct. 6, 2008, at 20	10
Wayne Drash, <i>Priest: ‘Nobody Can Tell Me to Shut Up’</i> , CNN.COM, Oct. 16, 2008, http:// edition.cnn.com/2008/US/10/15/postville.priest/ index.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 108-528 (2004), <i>reprinted in</i> 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. 779.....	16, 17
Spencer Hsu, <i>Immigration Raid Jars a Small Town</i> , WASHINGTON POST, May 18, 2008, at A01.....	6, 10
<i>Immigration Raids: Postville and Beyond: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judici- ary</i> , 110th Cong. 6 (2008) (statement of Dr. Erik Camayd-Freixas, Professor of Modern Languages, Florida International University) <i>available at</i> http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/ pdf/Camayd-Freixas080724.pdf	10, 11
Information for Angela Noemi Lastor-Gomez, <i>United States v. Lastor-Gomez</i> , No. 08-1141 (N.D. Iowa May 19, 2008).....	15
Tony Leys, <i>World Notes Postville Suffering, Nobel Winner Tells Immigrants</i> , DES MOINES REGISTER, Nov. 9, 2008, at 1B	12, 13
Trish Mehaffey, <i>Postville Immigrants File Suit, Claim Abuse</i> , CEDAR RAPIDS GAZETTE ONLINE, May 15, 2008, <i>available at</i> http://www. gazetteonline.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID= /20080515/NEWS/949618896/1006/news	14
Peter Moyers, <i>Butchering Statutes: The Post- ville Raid and the Misinterpretation of Fed- eral Law</i> , 32 SEATTLE UNIV. L. REV. (forth- coming Apr. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn. com/abstract=1306747	7, 11, 15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, DEFENDING HUMAN RIGHTS & DUE PROCESS (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.immigrantjustice.org/resources/policy/nijcpolicybrief	6, 10, 11
Adam Nossiter, <i>Nearly 600 Were Arrested in Factory Raid, Officials Say</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 27, 2008, at A16.....	5
Plea Agreement for Angela Noemi Lastor-Gomez, <i>United States v. Lastor-Gomez</i> , No. 08-1131 (N.D. Iowa May 13, 2008)	15
Plea Agreement for Thelma Zamol-Yool at 2-4, <i>United States v. Zamol-Yool</i> , No. 08-1306 (N.D. Iowa May 18, 2008)	9
Press Release, United States Attorney’s Office for the Central District of California, <i>Tax Preparer Guilty in Several Fraudulent Schemes, Including Identity Theft, that Led to Millions in Losses</i> (Mar. 24, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/cac/pressroom/pr2008/031.html	17
Julia Preston, <i>270 Illegal Immigrants Sent to Prison in Federal Push</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 24, 2008, at A1.....	5, 6, 14
Julia Preston, <i>Child Labor Charges Are Sought Against Kosher Meat Plant in Iowa</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 6, 2008, at A15.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Monica Rhor, <i>A Small Town Struggles after Immigration Raid</i> , USATODAY.COM, Aug. 16, 2008, http://www.usatoday.com/money/economy/2008-08-16-1697371147_x.htm	12
Second Superseding Indictment at 1, <i>United States v. Agriprocessors, Inc.</i> , No. CR-08-1324 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 20, 2008)	13
Joseph A. Slobodzian, <i>Ex-Penn Student Sentenced in “Bonnie and Clyde” Identity-Theft Swindles</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, Nov. 15, 2008, at A01.....	17
Social Security Administration – Overview of Social Security Employer No-Match Letters Process, http://www.ssa.gov/legislation/nomatch2.htm (last visited December 11, 2008)	8
